Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 3: AMEND FY 2025 BUDGET TO FUND LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS’ UNION 5116 
CONTRACT AND CALL DEPARTMENT  

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow a sum of 
Eighty-One Thousand Six-Hundred and Eleven Dollars and Zero Cents ($81,611.00) to fund and implement 
the cost items of the first fiscal year of the collective bargaining agreement between the Town of Upton and 
Local Firefighters Union 5116, International Association Of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO and the 
implementation of Call Department wage adjustments, or take any other action relative thereto.

[...]

and transmission of government meetings, functions, and programming. / Select Board 

Recommendation:  Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 9: TRANSFER TO STABILIZATION FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds the sum of One 
Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($160,000.00), or any other sum, to the Stabilization Fund, 
or take any other action relative thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by: The Government Finance Officers Association recommends that 
municipalities maintain a stabilization account equal to or greater than two to three months of its operating

[...]

policies. /Finance Committee 

Recommendation:  Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 11: TRANSFER TO OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow the sum of 
One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($150,000.00), or any other sum, to the Other 
Post-Employment Benefits Liability Trust Fund established under Article 42 of the 2011 Annual Town 
Meeting, to meet the Town’s obligations under the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Statement 74 & 75 to fund the Town’s future obligations for the cost of other post-employment benefits

[...]

IMPROVEMENT STABILIZATION FUND 

To see if the town will vote to create a new special purpose stabilization fund named the Upton Community 
Center/Playground Capital Improvement Stabilization Fund and to raise and appropriate, transfer from 
available funds, or borrow, the sum of One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($120,000.00), or any other sum, to the new Upton Community Center/Playground Capital Improvement 
Stabilization Fund, or, or take any other action relative thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by: This article proposes to create a special purpose stabilization fund for

[...]

combination of free cash and the general fund. /Select Board 

Recommendation:  Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 15:  FY 2025 SNOW AND ICE DEFICIT APPROPRIATION 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow the sum of 
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($250,000.00), or any other sum, to fund the snow 
and ice deficit for FY 2025, or take any other action relative thereto.  

Explanation/ Submitted by: This article is to fund additional costs for the removal of snow and ice in 
Upton/ Select Board 

Recommendation:

[...]

Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 17 B:  COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET  
To see if the Town will vote to act on the report of the Community Preservation Committee on the FY 2026 
community preservation budget, and to appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero 
Cents ($25,000.00), or any other sum, from the Community Preservation Fund FY 2025 estimated annual 
revenues  to the Community Preservation Committee Administrative Expense Account for all necessary 
and proper administrative expenses of the Committee for FY 2026, or to take any other action relative

[...]

revenues for the administrative and operating costs of the Community Preservation Committee for FY 2026. 
/Community Preservation Committee. 

Recommendation:  Favorable Action Finance Committee 

ARTICLE 17 C: COMMUNITY PRESERVATION TOWN HALL RENOVATION BONDS 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the total sum of Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand and Five 
Hundred Sixty-One Dollars and Zero Cents ($268,561.00) from the Community Preservation Fund to meet 
the twelfth-year payment of debt service owed on the General Obligation Town Hall Renovation Bonds, or 
to take any other action relative thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by: This article seeks to make the eleventh-year principal and interest payments